KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400

NEW YORK, NY LOS ANGELES, CA CHICAGO, IL STAMFORD, CT PARSIPPANY, NJ

3050 K STREET, NW

WASHINGTON, DC 20007

FACSIMILE (202) 342-8451 www.kelleydrye.com

(202) 342-8400

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

AFFILIATE OFFICE MUMBAI, INDIA

June 3, 2016

VIA IBFS/ECFS

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445-12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554

> Re: Global Connection Inc. of America, Global Connection Holdings Corporation and Global Reconnect, Inc. Application for Consent to Transfer Control of a Company Holding International Section 214 Authority and Blanket Domestic Section 214 Authority Pursuant to the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended File No. ITC-T/C-20160204-00048; WC Docket No. 16-30

Notice of Decision Not to Consummate Transaction

Dear Ms. Dortch,

On February 4, 2016, Global Connection Inc. of America, Global Connection Holdings Corporation and Global Reconnect, Inc. (together the Applicants) filed the above-referenced application for approval to transfer control of Global Connection Inc. of America¹ to Global Reconnect, Inc. The application was approved by the International Bureau on March 11, 2016 and by the Wireline Competition Bureau on March 18, 2016. Pursuant to section 63.24(e)(4) of the Commission's rules, the Applicants respectfully notify the Commission that a decision has been reached not to consummate the transaction described in their application. If there are any questions regarding this notice, please contact the undersigned counsel for the Applicants.

Respectfully submitted,

Comf Heitmann

John J. Heitmann Joshua T. Guyan Tel: (202) 342-8566 Fax: (202) 342-8451 Email: jguyan@kelleydrye.com

¹ Global Connection Inc. of America holds blanket domestic section 214 authority as well as international section 214 authority to provide global or limited global facilities-based and resold international services, granted in File No. ITC-214-20040421-00150 on May 7, 2004.